Taxes 9 1/(1 + i)6 = €178,000 9 0.5645 = €-100,481
Recovered capital 9 1/(1 + i)6 = €350,000 9 0.5645 = €197,575
Total flows present value = €643,621

152 7 The Risk Analysis

The present value of the equity position and the value of investment
respond significantly to changes in the selling price (Table 7.8).

In Table 7.9, the same procedure is developed assuming an error
of ±10 % in the prediction of gross revenue.

Figure 7.6 shows the relationships between the percentage changes in selling
prices and gross revenues and the corresponding changes in the value of
investment.

By observing the graph of Fig. 7.6, it is obvious that the results of the
investment are relatively more sensitive to possible errors made in the estimation
of revenues.

In general, besides the example proposed, even small variations of some
parameters can significantly change the results. The decision maker, of course,
must take into great consideration those key elements of the prediction that, by
varying even slightly, may worsen the outcome of the investment by moving them
below the minimum threshold of profitability.

Table 7.6 Components of present value

Components of flow present value Percentage

Actual gross income €1,083,881 168:4 %
�13:2 %
�83:5 %

9
=

;

71.7 %

Operating expenses €-85,461

Borrowing costs €-537,794

Taxes €-130,656 -20.3 %

Extinguished debt €18,982 2.9 %

Appreciation €197,575 30.7 %

Taxes on sale €-100,481 -15.6 %

Recovered capital €197,575 30.7 %

Total €643,621 100 %

Table 7.7 Impact of a variation of ±10 % of the sale price

Cash flow after taxes

Variation -10 % Expected Variation +10 %

Selling price €1,530,000 €1,700,000 €1,870,000

Remaining debt €966,373 €966,373 €966,373

Sales tax €160,200 €178,000 €195,800

Sale flow €403,427 €555,627 €707,827

7.5 The Probabilistic Analysis 153

Figure 7.6 could be completed by adding the sensitivity curves of all the entries
in the cash flow. The variables that most affect the results will show a graph with a
steeper trend.

Table 7.8 Response to changes in the selling price

Selling price Flows present value NPV Investment value IRR

Expected €643,621 €293,621 €1,643,621 26.0 %

-10 % €612,239 €262,239 €1,612,239 24.9 %

(-4.8 %) (-10.7 %) (-1.91 %) (-4.2 %)

+10 % €674,967 €324,967 €1,674,967 27.1 %

(+4.8 %) (+10.7 %) (+1.91 %) (+4.2 %)

Table 7.9 Responding to changes in gross revenue

Gross revenue Flows present value NPV Investment value IRR

Expected €643,621 €293,621 €1,643,621 26.0 %

-10 % €535,215 €185,215 €1,535,215 20.1 %

(-16.8 %) (-36.9 %) (-6.6 %) (-22.8 %)

+10 % €751,992 €401,992 €1,751,992 32.2 %

(+16.8 %) (+36.9 %) (+6.6 %) (+23.8 %)

+2 +4 +6 +8 +10 +12

-4 -8-10-12

+10

-10

Selling Price

Variation

Revenue

-2 -6

Variation % Variable

V
ar

ia
ti

on
 %

In
ve

st
m

en
t V

al
ue

Fig. 7.6 Sensitivity analysis

154 7 The Risk Analysis

Of course, the analyst will have to pay more attention to critical variables. So, if
the expected cash flows prove sensitive to changes in the vacancy rate, for
example, they will need to develop a more refined analysis of marketability, if the
outcome of construction works was sensitive to the time required for the alienation
of single real estate units, then it is necessary to work carefully on the sales. In the